


RULES 

FOR THE 

RJG LATIOX OF T 

'IN THE 

V P3 AGTIC -A, 

CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR 

'\VASHLNGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

ON THE LAW SIDE. 

Revised and adopted by the Court, to take effect from and after 

the first Mqnday of August, 1903. 

HAGERSTOWN, YID. : 

,iIAIL PUBLISHING CO. PRINTERS, 

1'993. 



I 



I 

DOCKETS. 

What Dockets to be Made for Each Term. 

I. At each 'feria of the Court, the Clerk shall prepare a Civil 

and a Criminal Appearance Docket, a Civil and a Criminal Trial 

Docket, a Civil and a Criminal Appeal Docket, and a Judicial 

Docket. 

Civil Appearance Docket. 

2. The Civil Appearance Docket shall contain the originals 

and renewals to the Terna. 

Criminal Appearance Docket. 

3. The Criminal Appearance Docket shall contain all cases 

in which I'resentnients are returned by the Grand Jury. When a 

Presentment is, so returned, the Clerk shall enter the case on said 

Docket with the name of the party or parties Presented, the date 

of Presentment, the date of Indictment, if one be returned, and 

such other appropriate entries as have heretofore been entered on the 

Criminal. Appearance Docket, and may be proper, before trans-

ferring the case to the Criminal Trial Docket. The Clerk shall 

sit once issue a bench Warrant for the party or parties presented, 

iuiless otherwise directed by the Court, and when returned Cepi, 

by the Sheriff, or * otlier officer authorized to serve it, he shall place 

the case on the Criminal Trial Docket. 

The Clerk shall not allow anyone to have access to the Criminal 

Appearance Docket, excepting the Judges, the Sheriff, the State's 

Attorney, and the Deputy Clerks, without leave of Court . 



4 DOCKETS. 

The . Sheriff or other Officers to whom the Bench Warrant is 

directed shall, as soon as practicable, after it is served, make his 

return to the Clerk of the service of said warrant, so the case can 

be placed on the Criminal Trial 'Docket. 

Civil Trial Docket. 

4. The Civil Trial Docket shall contain all causes standing 

for judgment or trial, and all causes in which an appearance for 

the defendant, or a proper personal appearance, shall have been en-

tered at or before the neat preceding Rule day for the return of civil 

process. 

Criminal Trial Docket. 

5. The Criminal Trial Docket shall contain all cases in which 

indictments have been found and which stand for judgment or 

trial. 

Civil Appeal Docket. 

6. The Civil Appeal Docket shall contain all causes in which 

an appeal has been taken from the judgment of Justices of the 

Peace,, and from orders of "County Commissioners, etc., to this 

Court. 

Criminal Appeal Docket. 

7. The Criminal Appeals shall be kept separate from the Civil 

Appeals and docketed as follows: 

All cases and proceedings arising under the Act of 1896, Ch. 

12S, conferring criminal jurisdiction upon Justices of the Peace, 

and brought into this Court for trial, and all cases of a criminal 

nature brought into this Court by way of appeal from the ju(lgments 

of Justices of the Peace, shall be placed upon a (locket to be denomi-

nated the Criminal Appeal Docket, and shall follow in order the 

Criminal Trial Docket. 

Judicial Docket. 

S. The Judicial Docket shall contain all executions issued, 

and returnable to the Term. 



bOOKETS. 5 

Stet Docket. 

9. The Clerk shall keep a stet docket, wherein shall be enter-

ed all cases on the Civil Trial Docket not otherwise disposed of at 

the sittings of the fourth term after they are placed on said Trial 

Docket, except cases under reference or in which warrants of resur-

vey are outstanding or which the Court shall direct to be retained 

on said Trial Docket. 

How Cases on Stet Docket Tried. 

10. Dither party by giving notice in writing to the adverse 

party, or his attorney, fifteen days previous to the term of Court 

commencing next after said notice, may have a case on the Stet 

Docket set for trial by the Court at said term next ensuing, and it 

shall then be tried (unless continued for cause shown) at such time 

as the Court shall fix, without prejudice to other cases. If no such 

notice is given before the fourth term after entering the stet, said 

cause shall be considered as non prossed, unless enjoined or under 

rule reference, or awaiting the decision of other cases involving 

similar questions. 

Calendar oaf Cases in Banc. 

11. The Clerk shall make a Calendar, at the end of the Trial 

Docket of all cases wherein are reserved questions for the Court 

in bane, in which shall he made the entries of proceedings 

that, take place in said. Court; and where a new trial is granted by 

the Court in bane, the case shall be carried to the Trial'Docket-of 

the next succeeding term. 

Miscellaneous Docket: 

12. The Clerk of this Court shall procure a well-bound book, 

to be termed "Miseelloneous Docket," in which the clerk shall enter 

all cases of Constable's Sales, Petitions for Habeas Corpus, Petitions 

of Appeals from Officers of Registration, Condemnation of Land 

(unless said condemnations are specially provided for otherwise in 

the Act of Assembly authorizing them), all Inquisitions for Lun-



0 RETUPNS. 

atic Paupers, all Sales by Collectors of Taxes, and all other mat-

ters of a like miscellaneous character. which shall be kept and in-

dexed as the other Law Dockets of this Court. 

RETURNS, 

Returns of Sheriff to November, February and May Terms. 

1. The Sheriff shall make a return to the Court on the first 

day of each November, February and play Term of all persons that 

have been committed to his custody, charged with a criminal offence 

since the preceding Term, with the dates and causes of. their impris-

onment. He shall return all writs, together with the bail bonds 

executions and other process, on the morning of the day upon which 

each said Term shall commence and on which the same are return-

able, and before the meeting of the Court. 

Returns of Sheriff on Other Return Days. 

2. On each return day other than the return clays to the No-

vember, February and May Terms of the Court, the Sheriff shall. 

at 10 o'clock A. M. male return in clue form of all process in his 

hands, returnable on such return days respectively; and it shall be 

the duty of the Clerk of the Court to be at his office at the hour 

aforesaid and then and there receive and enter such returns, in (1110 

form. 



APPEARANCES. 7 

3 

APPEARANCES, 

Voluntary Appearance. 

1. At any time after the issuing of the writ during the sit-

ting of the Court, or in the recess, an appearance for the defendant 

in any cause, other than a cause wherein a writ of attachment may 

have been issued, may be entered on the order of the defendant in 

proper person or of any attorney of the Court. 

Absconding Debtor. 

2. Whenever an attachment shall be issued out of this Court 

against an absconding debtor, whether by a citizen of this State, or 

by any other person or persons authorized by the laws of this State 

to issue an attachment, no Attorney of this Court shall enter an ap-

pearance for said absconding debtor, nor shall any appearance what-

ever be entered in said case, unless some Attorney of this Court shall 

make affidavit, to be filed in said cause, that he is empowered and re-

quested by such absconding debtor to enter such appearance. 

Involuntary Appearance Entered by Clerk. 

3. If a defendant be returned summoned and shall fail to 

appear, the Clerk of the Court, on the clay following the return -day 

to which the writ or process served on him is returnable, shall en-

ter the appearance of any defendant so summoned and failing to 

appear, and the action shall proceed in the same manner as if the . 

party had appeared in person. 

In What Cases Involuntary Appearance Not Entered. 

4. The Clerk shall not, under the preceding section, enter the 

involimtary appearance of any defendant to any Action of Eject-

ment, Replevin or Scire Facias, or that of any garnishee returned to 



8 DISMISSAL OF SUIT. 

any writ of attachment, but in all such cases the proceeding shall 

be as heretofore prescribed by Statute or otherwise, except that all 

such cases shall be placed upon the trial docket of the term next 

after the return day to which the party may be returned "Sum-

moned" for trial or judgment in regular course of proceeding. And 

in applications for the writ in the nature of the writ of 17avere 

Fa.cias under the Act of 1900, Ch. 310, no involuntary appearance 

of any person shall be entered by the Clerk. 

4 

DISMISSAL OF SUIT$ 

When and How Suits Dismissed. 

1. During the recess of_ Court the Plaintiff may dismiss any 

suit instituted by him, by an order in writing to that effect, address-

ed to the Clerk, and upon paying the costs which have accrued Lip 

to the time of such dismissal; and in all cases where suits are dis-

missed on terms agreed upon between the parties, such terms shall 

be reduced to writing and signed by the parties or their Attorneys, 

and fled in the case, and the Clerk shall enter the case dismissed. 



1'1,EA1)IXGS. 0 

5 

PLEADINGS, 

When Clerk Shall Enter Rule for Pleading. 

1. Where no declaration has been filed at the time of the 

institution of the slut, or before the entry of the defendant's ap-

pearance upon return of process, the Clerk shall, upon entering the 

defendant's appearance (whether such appearance be entered by the 

direction of the defendant himself, or his Attorney, or under Section 

3 of Rule 3 of this Court), enter on the docket a rule upon the 

plaintiff to declare; but if a declaration has been filed, lie shall then, 

in like manner, enter a Mule upon the defendant to plead. And if 

the declaration be filed after the entry of the appearance of the 

defendant, the Clerk shall thereupon, at once, enter a. Rule upon 

the defendant to plead, and so, after each pleading filed, there shall 

be entered a rule to reply. 

Rule Days for Pleading 

2. If no declaration be filed at the institution of the shit, or 

before the appearance of the defendant entered, in such case, the 

Rule day for filing the declaration, shall be the Tenth day after the 

return clay to which the defendant may have been returned Sum-

moned. And in all cases where the declaration is filed at the time 

of the institution of the Suit, or before appearance of the defendant 

entered, the Rule day to plead thereto shall be the Twentieth day 

from the return day to which the defendant was summoned. And 

in all cases where the declaration is not filed before the defendant's 

appearance entered, but shall be filed on or before the Rule clay 

herein prescribed for filing declarations, the Rule day for pleading 

thereto shall be the Thirtieth clay from the return day to which the 

defendant may have been returned Sunnuoued, and for each succes-



io PDI:ADINQS. 

ive pleading after the plea, the Rule dad' for filing the same shall be 

the Fifth day from the filing of the last preceding pleading in the 

regular series, unless some other time be fixed by the Court, or un-

less the party be required by the Court to plead forthwith. 

Copy of Nar. Served with the Writ. 

3. If a declaration shall be filed at the institution of the suit, 

a copy thereof shall be made by the Clerk and served on the defend-

ant with the writ, together with a written notice of the rule day to 

plead thereto. 

Notice of Rule to Declare. 

4. Where no declaration has been filed at the time of the in-

stitution of the suit, the Clerk at the time of entering on the docket 

a rule upon the plaintiff to declare shall serve upon the plaintiff's 

attorney, if there is one entered, a written notice of the rule day for 

filing the declaration in such Suit 

Copy of Declaration Served. 

5. In all cases in which declarations are not served on the 

defendant with the writ, but shall be afterwards filed by the regular 

rule day, it shall be the duty of the Clerk to make out and serve on 

the defendant's attorney, when an attorney enters an appearance 

for him, a copy of the declaration that may be filed at least ten days 

before the rule day to plead thereto; but in case where a proper per-

sonal appearance alone is entered upon filing the declaration the 

Clerk shall make out a copy of such declaration to be delivered 

when called for. 

Pleas of Jurisdiction—in Abatement—Limitations. 

6. Pleas to the jurisdiction, in abatement, and of limitations 

must be pleaded by the regular rule day, unless the time for pleading 

shall have been previously extended by the Court, or unless the 

Clerk shall fail to make out and deliver a copy of the declaration 

•.ccording to rule. 



PiAAWNGS. 

Copy of Plea and Other Pleadings Served. 

7. It shall be the duty of the•Clerk within two days after the 

rule clays for filing pleas and all other subsequent pleadings, to 

make out a copy of such plea or other pleadings and serve the same 

on the opposite Attorney, if there is one entered; and where no 

appearance by Attorney is entered, upon each pleading being filed, 

the Clerk sliall make out a copy for the opposite party, to be deliv-

ered as in cases of declaration. 

Pleadings Not Filed by Rule Day. 

S. Wherever a declaration, plea or other pleading shall be filed 

after the regular rule clay, the Clergy shall immediately, or as soon 

thereafter as practicable, not exceeding two clays, make out a copy 

thereof, and ser\•e the same on the oppr;-:ho attorney, if there is one 

entered; and where no appearance by attorney is entered, upon each 

such pleading being filed, the Cleric shall. make out a copy for the 

opposite party, to be delivered when a1J•d for. In such cases no 

judgment by default, as provided in Section 12 of this Rule, shall 

be taken by the party failing to file his pleadings by the regular 

rule day except by virtue of a special rule sued out of and granted 

by this Court. 

Notice of Rule Day for Pleading. 

9. Whenever a declaration, plea or other pleading shall be fi!le+d 

by the regular rule clay, the Clerk at the same time that he serves 

a copy of such declaration, plea, or other pleading on the opposite 

attorney, shall also serve on such attorney a written notice of such 

pleading and of the rule day for pleading, replying, rejoining or 

otherwise responding thereto, as the case nay be; and the Clerk shall 

note on the docket the manner in which service has actually been 

made 

Computation of Time of Service 

10. rbe day on which any rule shall be entered, or order, notice 

or paper served, sliall be excluded from the computation of time for 



4;0• 

1• PLVnDINGS. 

complying with the exigency of such rule, order, notice or paper; and 

the day on which a compliance therewith is required shall be includ-

ed, unless it falls on a Sunday or legal holiday, in which case the 

party shall have the next day to comply therewith. 

How Notice of Rules Served. 

11. ,livery notice shall be in writing, and, together with a copy 

of the pleading or paper to which it refers, shall be served on the 

attorney of record of the party to be affected by it, or left at the 

office of such attorney, if such attorney have an office in Hagerstown; 

if such attorney do not have an office in Hagerstown, then such 

notice shall be mailed to his address. 

Judament for Default in Pleading. 

12. Where a party shall fail to comply with the rules for filing 

his pleadings in this Court, judgment, on motion of the adverse 

party may be entered up against the party so in default. The 

judgment against the plaintiff in default shall be judgment of non 

pros, and the judgment again the defendant in default shall be 

judgment of nil licit. 

Insolvent Debtors. 

13. The Mule Day for filing allegations against Insolvent Deb-

tors shall be the first clay of each Term, -and in case the allegations 

shall not be filed on or before that clay, the case at the election of 

the petitioner, may be postponed at the cost of the party or parties 

exhibiting the allegations, unless sufficient cause to the contrary be 

shown to- the Court. 

Pleadings Not to be Drawn at Bar. 

14. No pleadings shall be drawn or prepared at the bar in cases 

when called for trial, which will produce delay; and when a case is 

reached and a pleading is to be prepared before the case can proceed 

to trial, such ease shall, at the discretion of the Court, be placed at 

the end of the Docket, at the cost of the delinquent party. 



PLEADINGS. 13 

Bills of Particulars. 

15. All motions for Bills of Particulars, made during the 

sessions of the Court, shall be made in open Court, and disposed of 

as other motions usually are; and, if made during recess of [lie 

Court, shall be by petition in writing, which shall be heard at a short 

day ( after such notice to the opposite party, or his attorney, as the 

Court shall direct on the presentation of such petition) and dis-

posed of by the Court without delay. When such motions are made 

before the rule day to plead, such rule day shall be extended 

fifteen day;; after the Bill ) f. Particulars shall have been filed. A 

copy of such Bill of particulars shall be made and served by the 

clerk in the same manner as is provided by Section 5 of this rule in 

the case of Declarations, together with notice of the rule day to 

plead thereto in manner. provided by Section 9 of this rule. 

Common counts. 

16. Where the pleadings, under which bills of particulars are 

demanded, consist of a declaration or plea of set-off containing the 

common counts only, the order therefor shall be passed as a matter 

of course upon the making of such motion, either in open Court, or 

in writing as aforesaid, without notice to the opposite party. 

When Bill of Particulars'-Tiled. Judgment on Default. 

17. Where an order for a bill of particulars is granted by the 

Court, the bill of particulars shall be filed within fifteen days there-

after. In case of failure to file such bill of particulars the party in 

default, on motion of the opposite party, shall, if plaintiff, suffer a 

non pros, or, if defendant, his plea of set off shall be stricken out 

and shall not be refiled in the case. 

Exceptions to Garnishee's Answer. 

18. Whenever any garnishee shall file answers to interroga-

tories filed by the plaintiff under the provisions of Section 15 of 

Article 9 of the Code, he shall serve a copy of said answers on the 

plaintiff within ten days after filing same, and all exceptions to be 



14 TRIAL of CASES. 

taken to said answers shall be filed within fifteen days from the 

time of such service on the plaintill; and not afterward, unless by 

leave of the Court. 

Pleadings in Attachment. 

19. In cases of attachments against non-residents or abscond-

ing debtors, the plaintiff may annex to the declaration, or short note, 

filed in the cause, a demand that the defendant in the attachment 

shall plead to such declaration, or short note, within twenty days 

after the defendant shall have entered his appearance thereto; and 

in such case the Clerk shall, at the time of noting the appearance 

of the defendant on the docket, lay a rule upon said defendant to 

plead within the time for pleading above specified, and thereafter, 

for any subsequent pleadings, lay such rules as are provided for 

similar pleadings in other causes. The Clerk shall also make such 

copies and give such notices as are required for similar pleadings 

in other causes. 

6 

TRIAL OF CASES$ 

Civil Appearance Docket Called. 

1. The Civil Appearance Docket shall be called on the first 

day of each Term for the purpose of entering appearances. Mo-

tions, rules and judgments proper to be entered in such cases shah 

then be niadc aiza entered, 



TRIAL OF CASES. 15 

Civil Trial Docket Called. 

2. The Civil Trial Docket shall then be called, for the purpose 

of entering judgments, enforcing all rules laid on Plaintiff or De-

fendant; laying rules and receiving motions and marking cases for 

trial or continuance as the case may be. 

Affidavit of Defence 

3. In all cases Ex-contractu, on the Civil Trial Docket, in 

which the declaration has been filed by the rule clay, and served 

upon the defendant or his attorney, judgments will he entered at 

the call of the Trial Docket on the first day of the term, -unless the 

defendant or his Attorney shall before the Call of the Case on the 

first clay of the term, file an affidavit that the defendant has a bona 

fide intention of making defence and contesting the right to judg-

ment and that he does not resist the entry of judgment for the 

purpose of delay or of giving priority to others. 

Civil Appeal Docket Called. 

4. The Civil Appeal Docket shall then be called for the pur-

pose of making entries and disposing of such cases thereon as may 

not be properly in Court, and such as may not be for trial, whether 

by agreement or otherwise. 

Civil Appeal Cases Tried 

5. The first ten cases on the Civil Appeal Docket shall stand 

for trial on the first day of each term after the Call of the Dockets 

as provided_ for in these Rules. The cases on the Civil Appeal 

Docket not disposed of on the first clay of the term shall stand 

for trial on the second day of each term and shall have precedence 

over all other business during the second and third days of the said 

term, and any cases not then disposed of shall stand for trial after 

the cases on the Trial and Criminal Dockets shall have been dis-

posed of. 

Costs Below Must be Paid. 

G. When a Civil Appeal Case shall be called for trial, unless it 



16 TRIAL OF CASES. 

shall satisfactorily appear to the Court that all costs incurred before 

the Justice of file Peace shall have been paid by the Appellant, be-

fore the said care is so called, the same shall stand affirmed on 

motion of theAppellee. 

Civil Trial Cases Tried. 

7. The Civil Trial Docket shall be in order to be taken up 

on the first Weduesday or each term, when, or as soon as practicable, 
in view of the fifth section of this rule, the Court wilt proceed to 

call the same, MILliring each case to be tried, or continued for legal 

cause, whenever it shall be reached. If a cause be passed over by 

consent, or on sufficient cause shown to the Court, it shall be post-

poned until .the entire docket is gone through; if delayed at the 

instance of one of the parties, he shall pay the intermediate costs; 

a case, however, inay be taken up, out of its order, by consent of the 

bar. 

Criminal Cases Tried. 

8. The Criminal Trial Docket will be called on the third 

Mondav of each November Term, and on the Second Thursday of 

each February and each -May Term, when the same will be taken 

up and proceeded with, in their order; and the Court will expect all 

parties concerned to he prepared and ready for trial as the cases may 

be reached, in the reb filar call of the Docket; and no case will be 

postponed or continued, except for sufficient cause shown. After 

the cases on the Criminal Trial Docket arc disposed of, the Crimi-

nal Appeal Docket will be immediately called and disposed of in 

like manner as herein provided Jor the Criminal Trial Docket. 

The Criminal business of the Court to have preference over the 

Civil case., on and after the days above enumerated for the call of 

the Criminal Docket, 



ORDER FOR THE HEARING OF CAaE,S,15OTIONS, etc.  
All cases not requiring the presence of a 

ury and all motions, demurrers and other con-

ested proceedings requiring a decree,order or 

uling of the Court and being ready for trial 

r hearing,are hereby set for a hearing on the 

onday of each week next after the same shall 

e noted for a hearing by the Court, in a book 

r docket to be known as Assignments for 

earing . 
The Clerk of the Court will note any pro-

eeuings for a hearing upon the written request 

f any Attorney appearing in each proceeding 

ccompanied by his certificate that he has, on 

before the next preceding 4' Vednesday,rotified 

e opposing Attorney or Attorneys in i-griting [his intention to have said proceeding assign• 
for hearing . If testimony is to be offered at 

e hearing the notice to opposing Attorneys 

all so state. 

The Clerk of the Court will also note a pr.o-

eeding for hearing upon the written request of 

ttorneys representing all parties in interest. 

All proceedings will be heard in the order in 

hick they are noted by the Clerk, and he ar ing 

ill continued from day to day until all 
atters as ignced have bee 

PAR• F,: WAGAPJA37 



CONTINITANCES. 1'7 

7 

CONTINUANCES, 

Rule Security -for posts. 

1. When the plaintiff is laid under a rule security for costs 

in a snit, and claims a continuance of the cause to enable him to 

comply with the rule, and such case is continued, the plaintiff shall 

have until the second day, inclusive, of the succeeding term to com-

ply with said rule, and no longer. 

Sickness of Counsel—Court of Appeals. 

2. The non-attendance of counsel -hall not be considered by 

the Ccnirt as ground for continuance, unless where it is occasioned 

by sickness or unavoidable a^cideut. When there are two counsel, 

the sickness of one shall not be, a cause of continuance, unless at the 
discretion of the Court; but his absence on necessary attendance on 

the Court of appeals, will, in the discretion of the Court, be cause 

for postponement. The postponement shall be to a day certain in 

the Term, and the cause shall stand for trial next after the causes 

regularly assigned for that day. And if a cause shall have been 

continued, the continuance, by consent of parties, may be stricken 

out at any time, provided the parties will proceed immediately in 

the trial thereof. 

Absent Counsel Not Sent For. 

3. Attorneys absenting themselves from the Court Hall, dur-

ing the actual sessions of Court, will not be sent for; but in all 

instances, where cases are called in regular order, and the Attorney 

of either party is absent (unless for sufficient cause) the adverse 

party shall have the option to proceed in the premises as if the ab-

sent Mtorney had. not entered his appearance of record; and if 



18 WITNESSES. 

such adverse party shall decline to exercise such option, the Court 

will continue the case under this rule and in the event of the 

Attorneys on both sides being absent when a case is called in regular 

order, the Court will continue the same generally, unless the parties 

are in Court and ready to try their cause in proper person. 

Affidavit For Continuance. 

4. All affidavits to support applications for continuances to 

enable parties to obtain testimony, shall be prepared and filed before 

the case in which the testimony is wanted is actually called for trial, 

otherwise such application will not be entertained, unless it be un-

der special circumstances to be. determined in the discretion of the 

Court. 

8 

WITNESSES, 

Civil Appeal Cases. 

1. Subpoenas for witnesses in the first ten cases on the Civil 

Appeal Docket shall be returnable at 10 o'clock on the ,first clay of 

the term, and those for witnesses in other cases on that Docket shall 

be returnable on the second clay of the term at 9 o'clo k a. in. In 

no Civil Appeal case shall any subpoenas be issued for witne.•c= on 

the part of the appellee, until an appearance be entered fo-. =ncb 

party. 



WITNESSES. 19 

Civil Trial Cases. 

2. Subpoenas for witnesses for any of the first one hundred 

cases on the Civil Trial Docket, issued before the first Wednesday of 

the Term, shall be made returnable on that clay at 9 o'clock A. M.; 

and in all the nest succeeding cases on said docket, subpoenas, if 

issued before the se;-ond illonday of the Terin, shall be made re-

turnable on said last mentioned day at 9 o'clock A. 111. 

Criminal Cases. 

3. Subpoenas for witnesses in cases on the Criminal Trial and 

Appeal Dockets issued before the third Monday of each November 

Term, and the second Thursday of each February and May Tenn, 

shall be made returnable on such respective day at 9 o'clock A. 11. 

Insolvent Debtors. 

4. The subpoenas, and all other process in case of allegation's 

against Insolvent Debtors, shall be made returnable at 9 o'clock 

on the second Wednesday of each Term, and .in case of non-attend-

ance, att.aehmenk may issue if prayed for; and said Insolvent cases 

shall he taken up at the discretion of the Court. 

Clerk To Make List of Witnesses. 

;. It shalt be the duty of the Clerk to have made by the sec-

ond day of each Tenn, for the use of the Crier of [his Court, a full 

list of all flu' witnesses for whom subpoenas may have is-Aued on the 

several Dockets; such list to be written in a plain hand, with the 

names of the witnesses arranged under the title of the cases on the 

Pocket in which the subpoenas issued, with designation of the mmn-

ber of the ease, for which party they are subpoened and whether 

summrnied or not; so that, parties may at any time, npou application 

to the Crier, have their witnesses called to ascertain whether they 

attend, without interruption or delay of the business of the- Court. 

The naines of all witnesses sununoned during the Term shall be 

added to such list from time to time, as the suihpoenas may be is, 
sued and returned, 



20 WITNESSES. 

Aitachment For Witnesses. 

6. Attachments will be issued for witnesses in any case„ on 

any one of the Dockets who shall have been summoned and fail to 

attend; and no witness who shall be absent when tiie case in which 

he is summoned shall be called for trial shall he allowed for anv 

previous attendance in such case during the Term, unless he shall 

have been discharged, or unless the Court shall so direct. 

Commission to Take Testimony. 

7. If the Plaintiff or Defendant in any cause, vdiether at 

issue or not, shall be desirous of obtaining a commission to examine 

any witness or witnesses who reside without the State, he shall first 

file in the Clerk's office a copy of the interrogatories which are to 

be proposed to the witness or witnesses, together with the name or 

names of a commissioner or commissioners, and shall serve the oppo-

site party or his Attorney with a copy of the interrogatories, and 

the name or names of the Commissioners, at least ten days before 

he applies to have it issued. And if the opposite party shall not, 

within ten days from the time of such service, file cross-interrogator-

ies, together with the name or names of a commissioner or commis-

sioners on his part, the commission shall issue ex parte to the com-

missioner or commissioners named; but if the opposing party shall 

within said ten days file the name or names of a commissioner or 

commissioners, then the commission shall be issued by the Clerk to 

one of the commissioners named on each side, unless the parties 

shall agree upon another person or persons to act as commissioner 

or commissioners, in which case the commission shall issue to the 

person or persons agreed upon. The Court in its discretion, for 

cause shown, may shorten the time limited for issuing a commis-

sion. Exceptions to the execution and return of a commission 

shall be made before the Jury is sworn in the case, otherwise they 

shall be considered as waived. If a commission shall have been 

issued, returned and opened, and notice thereof given to the oppos-

ing party, fifteen days before the commencement of a Term, excep-



PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 21 

tions to the execution and return thereof shall be filed on or before 

the second day of the Term or shall be considered as waived; and 

exceptions so filed shall be heard as a law question or case in the 

regular call of the Law Docket. 

Testimony do Bone Esse. 

S. I+)ither party may take the deposition of any witness (be-

fore any one of the Examiners appointed by this Court to take tes-

timony in Equity cases) under Art. 35, Sec. 19 of the Code of Pub-

lic General Laws, upon giving at least five days notice to the oppo-
site party of the time and place of taking such testimony; the 

manner of taking such testimony shall be upon written interroga-

tories, which shall be returned with the evidence. 

9 

PRACTICE AT TRIALS, 

One Counsel to Cross-Examine. 

1. In no trial shall more than one Counsel on a side, examine 

or cross-examine a witness. 

Number of Counsel in Appeal Cases• 

2. . In the trial of Appeal Cases, only one Counsel shall be 

heard on a side, either before the Court or Jury; and the opening 

Counsel shall have the right to address the Court or Jury twenty 



92 PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 

minutes, in the opening and concluding arguments; and the other 

Counsel shall have the right to address the Court or Jury thirty 

minutes and no more. 

Number of Counsel in Trial Cases. 

3. Only one Counsel on each side will be heard before the 

Court upon any point of evidence, or ou a motion. and in addressing 

the Court shall not be permitted to occupy more than thirty min-

utes; and the Counsel in reply and in conclusion before the Court 

shall not occupy.more than fifteen minutes; upon prayers of the la« 

of the case and demurrers, the same rule sliall prevail, except that 

the Counsel on each side may extend their argument to one hour, 

but the Counsel in reply shall be limited to half an hour; or two 

Counsel may be heard on each side, each, in such case not to occu-

py more than half an hour; and no more than two Counsel on a 

side, in other than Appeal cases, shall be permitted to address the 

jury, nor to occupy more thanone hour each; provided, that by 

special leave of the Court, in cases of more than ordinary ivaport 

anee and difficulty, the rule, both as to the muuber of Counsel and 

the time they will be permitted to occupy before the Court or 

Jury, may be enlarged according to the discretion of the Court. 

Opening and Conclusion. 

4. On trials of fact the Plaintiff on the record shall have the 

opening and conclusion, except in cases of avowries and cogni-

zances; where evidence offered is objected to, the party objecting 

shall open and conclude on the objection; on the argument of de-

murrers and motions addressed to the Court, the party deuiurring 

or making the motion shall open and reply. 

How Juror Challeneed. 

5. When a Juror is called the accused shall first exercise the 

right of challenge, or notify his acceptance of the Juror, after which 

the State may exercise its right to challenge, according to the Act 

of Assembly in such case provided. 



PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 23 

Objections to Evidence. 

G. Every objection to the admissibility of evidence shall be 

made at the time such evidence is offered, or as soon thereafter as 

the objection to its admissibility shall have became apparent, other-

wise the objection shall be treated as waived; and every objection 

thus made shall be disposed of forthwith, unless the Court shall 

think fit to suffer the evidence to be offered subject to the objection. 

The Court, however, reserves the right to exclude illegal or irrelevant 

testimony even if not objected to. 

Writing Down Testimony. 

7. In no case, unless by permission of the Court, shall the 

progress of the trial be delayed or impeded by writing down the tes-

timony of witnesses under examination; and time only will'be allow-

ed to counsel to note briefly in the course of examination, the lead-

ing facts testified to, as distinguished from the details of the evi-

dence. 

Prayers 

8. After all the testimony intended to be offered by Plaintiff 

and Defendant shall have been introduced, the Court will expect 

to be furnished witle all the prayers which the parties respectively 

may propose to found thereon. These prayers shall be argued to-

gether, unless otherwise dire2ted by the Court; the Plaintiff, if he 

shall have submitted any material proposition not admitted by the 

Defendant, being entitled to open and conclude on the whole. And 

the Court, upon the whole case, will give such instructions as may 

appear requisite to place the case fully before the Jury. 

0. After the Jury shall have been charged or instructed as 

contemplated by the preceding section, no additional prayers will 

be received, nor additional evidence be given to the Jury, unless by 

permission of the Count. 

13111s of Exception. 

10. Every exception taken to the ruling of the Court in the 

progress of the trial shall be noted at the time of the ruling.made, 



24 PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 

and the ground of the exception stated. When such exception is 

taken to the granting, or refusal of instructions to the jury, the 

party so excepting shall state to what prayer or instruction the ex-

ception is intended to apply. In. no case shall the progress of the 

trial be stayed or delayed for the formal "preparation of bills of ex-

ception, unless it be by the permission or direction of the Court, 

but it shall be sufficient that the party taking the exception note the 

same at the tinfe of the ruling made, and tbereafter within a reas-

onable time after the trial, reduce the exception to proper form in 

conformity to the Mules prescribed by the Court of Appeals for the 

regulation of Appeals, and submit the same to the Judge or Judges 

for his or their signature; provided, however, unless otherwise ex-

pressly allowed by the Court, the bill of exceptions shall be prc pared 
W If3Y i l•t 3u •Gs••I ̂ • 

an sub••itted t the Court duringnt; t; t7• + It 

ti l/ excenkions_ sl 

11. In preparing Bills of Exceptions•tbere shall be incorpor-

ated therein only so much of the testimony and proceedings as may 

be necessary to present the question raised and decided by the Court, 

and patents, deeds, wills and other writings shall be stated brie flv 

according to their import and effect, unless the nature of the 

question or questions raised and decided shall render it necessary to 

insert them at large. 

Inquiry of Damages. 

12. 1n all cases the Plaiutifl' may have I nriniry of Damages, 

unless otherwise ordered by the Court. If the default shall be 

entered on the regular call of the Trial Docket for the trial caries, 
19 

the Plaintiff may, at leis election, proceed to execute inquiry, and 

like proceedings may be had after judgment on demurrer for Plain-

tiff for assessing damages and extending the final judgment: 

Judgment Under Rule 

13. Where there has been no plea, or no sufficient plea filed, as 

required by Section 65 of Article 22 of the Code of Public Local 



PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 25 

Laws, the judgment authorized to be entered, shall. be entered as 

in default of plea, under the Pule, as in other cases; and where 

the defendant pleads, as required by said Section, and any part of 

the debt or damages claimed be admitted to be due, so that the 

Plaintiff be entitled to enter judginent therefor, under said Section, 

the plaintiff shall file his election in writing to take such judgment 

in full discharge of the action, before judgment entered, and the 

judgment shall be entered upon such election filed, and not other-

wise. 

What Cases Referred, to Auditor., 

14. All cases for trial against Executors or Administrators, or 

on testamentary or administration bonds, where under the pleadings 

the clue administration of the estate of the deceased, or the amount 

of assets in the hands of the Executor or Administrator may appear 

to be the subject for ascertainment by the Jury, shall be referred 

to the Auditor of the Court or to an Auditor to be especially ap-

pointed for that purpose, who shall state the accounts between the 

parties in relation to such an estate or assets of the deceased, upon 

such evidence and vouchers as may be submitted to him by the 

parties respectively, which accounts or statements of the Auditor 

shall, unless otherNvise assented to by the-parties, remain- in Court 

liable to exceptions to be filed by either party for one Teria; .and 

all debts and credits not excepted to during the regular session of 

said Term, shall, in the trial before the Jury, be deemed facts ad-

mitted. 

When to be Referred. 

15. All actions which may be referred to an Auditor or Audi-

tors, shall be referred as soon as the pleadings in tlae cause shall 

be filed and issues joined ; and cases so referred to him shall be re-

turned, together ivith his report, and filed in the cause by the re-

turn day of the next succeeding Term, unless the time shall be en-

larged by the Court, upon previous application, or by the parties 

themselves by agreement filed. 



26 YRAOTICT AT TRIALS. 

Costs Incurred. 

16. And in all actions coming under the two preceding sections-

if either party has ineurred costs by the summoning and attendance 

of witnesses before the time limited for the return of said Auditor, 

such costs shall be borne by the parties respectively incurring the 

same. In all cases referred to the auditor he shall give to the par-

ties or their Attorneys at least ten days notice of the time and place 

at which he shall or may be required to take testimony. 

Objections to Commissions to Mark and Bound Lands. 

17. In all cases of the return of commissioners under the law 

for marking and bounding lands, where the recording of the 

same is objected to, the party objecting if the return be to a 

Court in course, shall file his objections in writing by the next 

succeeding regular return day, and if the return be made during 

recess, the party objecting shall file his objections in writing by the 

third day of the nett succeeding tern. 

18. In all cases of return of commissioners under the act en-

titled "An Act for the ease of the inhabitants in examining eviden-

ces relating to bounds of lands, and in the manner of obtaining 

injunctions," where the recording of the same is objected to, there 

shall be the same proceedings as provided in the last preceding see-

 nrespecting proceedings under the Act for marking and bound-

ing lands. 

Judgments on Awards. 

19. On motion, a judgment may be entered on a final award 

made by referees under a rule of Court, provided said award shall 

have remained in Court during four clays of the sitting of a Term. 

Allowances in Lieu of Dower and Courtesy. 

20. In proceedings under the law to direct descents, where an 

allowance is claimed by a tenant in dower, or by a tenant of the 

husband's statptory estate in the real property of his wife in lieu of 

his or her legal estate, this Court will be governed by the rules 



I'kACTICE AT TRIALS. 21 

which prevail in making like allowances in proceedings depending 

on the Equity side of the Court. 

Warrants of Re-Survey.—How Obtained. 

21. The Court will not order a warrant of re-survey to issue 

either in ejectment or other actions, unless the party applying for 

such warrant, or his Attorney of record, shall, by a#t'idavit filed in 

the cause, satisfy the Court that there is a dispute about the location 

of the land in respect to which the action is brought, or that plats 

are necessary for illustration. Such affidavit shall shoe the nature 

and character of the dispute about the location, and how it arises, 

or the reasons why plats are necessary for illustration. 

When to Be Returned. 

22. In all cases in which smweys are made under warrants of 

re-survey issued from this Court, or in which leave shall be given 

to the parties to add and amend plats already returned and 

lodged with the Clerk, the said plats shall J>e returned at least 

ten days before the connucncement of the term to which such plats 

are returnable, exclusive of the clay of return and the first day of 

the term ; otherwise either party (whose neglect or improper conduct 

shall not have caused such delay in the return of plats in such cases) 

shall be entitled to a coutiuuance of the case, without costs. 

Notice to be Given. 

23. Fifteen days notice of the time of executing any warrant 

of re-survey shall be given by the sheriff to the parties, or their At- . 

tornevs. 

Plats Returned. 

2-I. After closing the survey, the surveyor shall prepare and 

return three plats with certificates and explanations showing the 

respectiN,e claims and pretensions of the parties, and the lands and 

objects laid clown by them for illustration, and the warrant of re-

survey and depositions and other evidence taken by them. 



28 PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 

T 

Costs to Be Endorsed on Plats. 

25. The sheriff' and surveyor shall endorse on every plat the 

particulars and amount of their fees against the respective parties. 

If it shall appear in the trial that the locations or any part thereof, 

were made without just or reasonable cause, the costs of such un-

necessary locations may, in the discretion of the Court and without 

regard to the r,,snit of the suit,.be taxed against the party for 

whow. they were made or by whose misconduct they were necessary. 

When Clerk Shall Enter Judgment on Verdict 

26. The Clerk of this Court shall enter up judgment on all 

verdicts after the expiration of two days from date of such verdicts, 

excluding the day of verdict, unless a motion in arrest of judgment, 

or for new trial shall have been interposed, or unless sooner ordered 

by the Court. And in the event that any motion in arrest of judg-

ment, or for new trial shall be made and be refused or overruled by 

the Court, the Clerk shall enter up judgment at any time after the 

decision of the Court refusing or overruling such motion shall be 

filed in Court, or entered on the Docket. 

New Trial and Arrest of Judgment. 

2:. All motions in arrest of judgment and for new trials shall 

be made during the term when the verdict was given, and within 

two days after the verdict, excluding the day upon which the verdict 

shall be found. The party making such motion shall file reasons in 

writing, at the time of such motion, and if, on hearing such motion, 

he shall suggest additional reasons, those reasons shall also be filed 

in writing, and every such motion shall be heard and determined at 

and during the term at which such motion is made, unless continued 

by written order of the Court; and the party making such motion, 

if he desires to file affidavits, shall give notice thereof at the time of 

making such motion and shall file his affidavits within ten days 

after any such motion shall be made. 

Motions and Rules Heard During Term. 

28. All motions made and special rules laid during the term in. 



PRACTICE AT TRIALS. 29 

cases on any of the Trial Dockets of such Term, excluding motions 

for new trial or in arrest of judgment,shall be brought on for hearing 

by the party making the same during the term, on giving at least 

three days notice ofsuch hearing to the opposite party, or his 

attorney. 

Motions and Rules Grounded in Facts. 

29. The Court will not hear any motion or grant any special 

rule grounded in farts, unless the facts are verified by affidavit, or 

are apparent from the record, or from the papers on file in the 

case, or agreed and stated in writing signed by the parties, or their 

attorneys; and the same rule will be applied as to aTfacts relied on 

in opposing any motion or showing cause against any special rule. 

Agreement of Counsel. 

30. The Court will not notice any agreement of Counsel unless 

the same be reduced to writing, signed by them and filed in the 

cause. 

Notice of Rules and Orders 

31. No party, nor his Attorney, shall be bound to take notice 

of any rule or order moved, ,made and docketed either in term or 

during vacation, relative to any suit, unless a copy of such rule or 

order be served on said party, or the attorney, as shall be by the 

Court specially directed. The mode of serving such rule or order 

shall be as provided in Section 11 of Rule 5 of this Court. The 

above not to apply to a rule or order moved for in open Court in 

the presen?e of the opposing counsel and directed by the Court to 

be entered on the docket. 

Contempt of Court—Personal Service of Rule 

32. In any case in which the object is to bring the party into 

contempt for disobeying any rule or order of Court, the service must 

be personally made on the party to be charged, unless otherwise or-

dered by the Court. 



30 COURT IN BANC. 

10 

COURT IN BANC, 

How Questions Reserved. 

1. In reserving points or questions to be considered by the 

Coarl, in bane. under the 22d Se,2tion of the 4th Art. of the Consti-

tution, the following shall be the mode of proceeding: 

If the question arises on demurrer, motion in arrest of judg-

ment, or other motions, which bring under consideration the state 

of the pleadings, or the conditions of the record, without reference 

to extrinsic matter, the entry of the motion to reserve, with the 

date thereof, and the party making the same, shall be made on the 

docket, immediately after the entry of the judgment, demurrer, or 

motion, with date thereof, and at whose instance made; and in 

contemplation of this role all affidavits and, other papers properly 

filed in the cause shall be considered as part of the record. 

If the point or question, intended to be reserved, arise upon, or 

with reference to matter extrinsic, and not upon the face of the rec-. 

ord, then such point or question shall be presented to the Court in 

bane..bv a certificate in the nature of a bill of Exceptions, wherein 

shall be stated the facts and the ruling or decision of the Court 

intended to be reviewed : and such certificate shall be signed by the 

Judge or Judges making the decision or ruling in question, and 

filed in the cause; whereupon the entry shall be made on the dock-

et of the motion to reserve such point in question, with the date of 

such motion. and at whose instance made. 

What Matters Court in Banc Will Consider. 

2. The points or questions reserved, under said 22nd Section 

of the 4th Art, of the Constitution, shall, in all cases, be plainly and 



COURT IN BANC. 31 

distim, ly presented, and the Judges sitting as a Court in bane. will 

in no case, consider or decide any point or question that does not 

plainly appear to have been tried and decided by the Circuit Court 

in the first instance; nor will said Court entertain any proposition 

or question that appears to be of a mere abstract nature, or which 

has become so by the further progress of the cause, nor any question 

made simply for delay, and whereby the rights of parties are not 

affected; and no question shall be reserved upon the exercise of mere 

judicial discretion, not affecting the merits of the controversy, and 

from which an appeal will not lie to the Court of Appeals, nor shall 

the reservation of any point or question delay the progress of the 

trial, or other proceedim:s. 

Briefs to be Filed. 

3. Preparatory to the argument of questions reserved, there 

shall be made and filed in the cause, on the part of the respective 

parties, at least three days before the time for argument, a brief 

statement of the legal questions or propositions relied on, with the 

authorities sustaining them accurately cited, and distributed under 

their proper heads; and if either party shall fail to comply with 

tbis rule, the party not in default may either proceed to argue the 

question or questions ex-parte, or have the same dismissed, at his 

election. 



32 INSO•'A-ENO y. 

11 

INSOLVENCY, 

Preliminary Trustee. 

1. In no case shall the Clerlc appoint any person preliminary 

trustee, under the authority given by Sect ion 14 of Article 17 of the 

Code, who shall appear to bave reeoi\cd any preference, or any as-

signment from the applicant. contrary to the provisions of the in-

solvent law, or who may in any manner claioi any interest in the 

estate of the insolvent adverse to that of the creditors; and the 

Clerk shall, in making such appointment, be satisfied of the integ-

rity of the person to he appointed, and of his entire freedrnn from 

all collusion with the insolvent; and that he will act in the prem-

ises for the best interest of the creditors. 

Bond of Preliminary Trustee. 

2. The bond to be taken frmu the preliminary trustee so ap-

pointed shall be in the penalty of at least double the value of the 

property, if any, returned in the schedule of the insolvent, and if 

no property be returned, then, upon inquiry, the penalty of the 

bond to be fixed at such an amount as will amply secure any prop-

erty or assets that may reasonably be expected to come into the 

hands of such trustee; and the bond of such trustee shall be in 

proper form, and duly executed, with good and sufficient surety or 

sureties therein, to be approved by the Clerk, and whi^h approval 

shall be indorsed on the bond. 

Notice to Creditors. 

3, The notice to be given to creditors by the Clerk, as authoriz-

ed by Section 18 of Article 47, of the day fixed for the insolvent; 



INSOLVENCY. 33 

to appear and answer interrogatories or allegations, ,shall be for a 

period of at least forty days prior to the day so fixed; and which 

notice shall he published weekly for the said period of forty days, in 

some newspaper published in the county. And where the Court 

is applied to and acts under Section 2 of said Article 47, and ap-

points the preliminary trustee, thep the Court will fix the day for 

the appearance of the insolvent to answer such interrogatories or 

allegations as his creditors may propose, and in the absence of any 

special order by the Court as to the notice to be given, it shall be 

the duty of the permanent trustee. so soon as he is appointed and 

gives bond, to give notice to the creditors of the day so fixed, by 

weekly publication of such notice in some newspaper published in 

the county, for at least one month prior to said day so fixed for the 

insolvent's appearance to answer. 

Proof of Notice. 

4. The preliminary trustee shall furnish to the Clerk on or 

before the day of meeting for the purpose of choosing a permanent 

trustee, an affidavit, to be filed among the insolvent proceedings, 

of the time when, to what persons. and to what postoffices, he ad-

dressed the notices required to be given by Section 2 of article 47; 

and he shall also file with the Clerk the printer's certificate of the 

newspaper publication of notice, in said section required to be given; 

and which said affidavit and certificate shall be prima facie evidence 

that notice was given as therein stated. 

Proceedings at Meetings of Creditors. 

S. At the meeting or meetings held for the election of a per-

manent trustee7 and the examination of the insolvent, as provided 

in Section '2 of Article 4"r, it shall be the duty of the Clerk to keep 

minutes of the proceedings of such meeting or meetings, and to note 

therein the names of those attending such meeting or meetings, and 

briefly the transactions thereof ; and such minutes of proceedings 

shall be signed by the Clerk and filed among insolvent proceedings. 



34 INSOLVENCY. 

Proof of Claims. 

6. No person shall be allowed to participate in the election of 

a permanent trustee, or to interrogate the insolvent, as provided in 

Section 2 of Article 47, until he or she shall have proved his or her 

claim against the insolvent, as by this rule provided, or shown him-

self or herself to be surety or indorser of the insolvent, and the 

amount of such liability; and the method and forms of proof of 

claims against the estate of the insolvent shall be as follows: 

All claims, provable against the insolvent ,estate, shall be 

vouched and proved in the manner and form, mutatis mutandis, as 

similar claims are required to be vouched and proved against the 

estate of deceased persons, in order to be passed by the Orphans' 

Court; and as rules for the proof of claims, and the presentation of 
formal vouchers thereof, as against the insolvent estate, the pro-

visions contained in Sections S4 to 96, inclusive, of Article 93 of the 

code, are hereby adopted,mutatis mutandis, as fully as if they were 

here incorporated. And if the claims be secured by mortgage, or 

any instrument in the nature of a mortgage, the voucher thereof 

shall be the instrument itself, or a duly certified copy, with an af-

fidavit attached, of the amount actually due thereon, after giving 

credit for all payments made by the debtor, or others for him. 

Affldavits—Before Whom Made. 

7. All affidavits or depositions in proof of clai ins may be made 

or taken before the Clerk, and by him certified, or before any jus-

tice of the peace or notary public in the State ; and when any claim 

is proved out of the State, the affidavit or deposition may be taken 

in the manner and before the officials mentioned and authorized in 

Section 94 of Article 93 of the code. 

Vouchers to be Filed. 

S. The vouchers of all claims. with the affidavits or deposi-

tions attached, as required by- the preceding rules, or copies thereof, 

shall be duly filed with the Clerk, who shall inark thereon the time 



OFFICERS AND ATTENDANTS. 35 

of filing thereof, and shall also note the filing of such vouchers upon 

the insolvent docket. 

Trustees to Report. 

9. Trustees of Insolvent debtors shall make a, report of the 

funds and effects belonging to their trust as speedily as possible, 

and cause distribution to be made whensover and as speedily as 

justice may require. 

Auditor to State Accounts 

10. The auditor of this Court shall audit and state the ac-

counts of such trustees, and upon such audit the Court will act, 

either ratifying, correcting or rejecting the same, until, under the 

direction of the Court, a proper audit shall be made. 

Notice to be Given. 

11. Whenever the auditor shall make such audit, he shall first 

give three weeks notice of his intention to make the same, by publi-

cation in one of the newspapers printed in Hagerstown, and shall 

thereby notify the creditors to file their claims. 

12 

OFFICERS AND ATTENDANTS, 

Cannot Unite in Bail or Bond. 

1, "No Attorney or officer of this Court, or any deputy of an 

officer, shall be admitted as bail in any action in this Court, nor 



36 OFFICERS AND AT'T'ENDANTS. 

shall any such Attorney, officer, or deputy be received as security 

in any bond given to prosecute a writ of error, or an appeal of 

any kind, or any replevin, retorno habendo, or any other bond, to 

prosecute an action in this Court, or become security for costs in 
case of rules for security for costs, or become security in any ap-

peal bond. 

Duties of Clerk. 

2. It shall be the duty of the Clerk of the Court to give his 

personal attendance to the Sessions of the Court during the entire 

time of its session with such other clerical assistance as may be 

necessary to the orderly and ready dispatch of business, and in 

case of sickness or other actual disability of said Clerk to attend 

the Court in person, other sufficient and competent clerical force 

shall be provided to attend constantly upon the sessions of the 

Court, to do and transact the business pertaining to the duties and 

office of said Clerk, without hinderance or delay. 

No Papers to Be Taken Out of Office 

3. The Clerk shall not permit any papers to be taken out of 

his office without a written order from one of the Judges of this 

Court. 

Whom Bailiffs May Admit Within the Bar. 

4. The Bailiffs shall permit no person to come within the bar 

except the members thereof and their students or such persons as 

may be invited by a member of the bar. 

Per Diem of Talesmen. 

5. All Talesmen, who may summoned at their homes, or 

places, more than five miles from the Town, of Hagerstown, and 

only attend the Court in consequence of such summons, shall be 

allowed the regular per diem of Jurors for the time that such 

talesmen shall attend, 



OFFICERS AND ATTENDANTS. 37 

Jurors, When to Receive Extra Allowance. 

6. The Clerk shall allow each Juror that may be summoned 

from the country and who cannot go ]ionic on Saturdays and re-

turn on 1llonday morning in time for the regular session of the 

Court, his per diem for each Sunday that he may be thus required 

to remain in Hagerstown. 

Pay of Jurors in Lunacy Inquisition. 

7. Each Juror empanelled during a recess of Court to inquire 

whether any person is a lunatic or insane pauper, under the provis-

ions of Article 59, Section 1, etc., of the Code of Public General 

Laws, as amended by Chapter 603 of the Acts of 1900, shall be al-

lowed the sum of One Dollar and Twenty-five cents in each case 
and no more, unless there be some special reason for an additional 

allowance, in which event the Court may allow not exceeding Two 

Dollars and Fifty Cents for each day such Juror is actually engaged 

in such service. 

Court Library. 

8. No book, pamphlet or other property belonging to and 

forming part _ of the library of the Court shall be removed from 

the library rooms without special license in writing by the Court. 



Order of Court, 

ORDERED, That the aforegoing Rules be, and they are hereby 

adopted for the government of the proceedings, and the officers and 

suitors, in the Circuit Court for Washington County, on the Law 

side thereof, and they shall be of. force and effect in said Court, on 

and after the first Monday of August,  1903; and that all existing 

Rules of said Court, or parts of Rules, shall be. and are hereby re-

scinded and repealed, from the said first Monday of Augiist, 1903, 

when the aforegoing Rules shall go into operation and effect. 

And it is further ordered, that said aforegoing Rules shall be 

printed, and after furnishing each member of the Bar with a copy 

thereof, the Clerk shall retain and preserve one hundred copies for 

the future use of the Court. 

A. HUNTEP, BOYD. 

FERDINAND WILLIAMS. 

AVII. J. WITZENBACHER. 
Aug st 1, 1903. 



RULES 

FOR THE. 

3 1 LATIO OF T 

IN THE 

V -, PJ 3 ACTICE 

CIRCUIT COURT 

FOR 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

ON THE EQUITY SIDE. 

Revised and adopted by the Court, to take effect from and after 

the first Monday of August, 1903. 





EQUITY RULES 
OF niE 

CIRCUIT COURT 
FOR 

WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

RULE 1. 

Papers Filed in Proper Person. 

Any Bill or Petition, answer or writing filed and addressed to 

the Court, certified by a Judge, Justice of the Peace, or Notary 

Public, to have been acknowledged before him by the person whose 

name is subscribed thereto, the Judge, Justice or Notary stating in 

the certificate that such person is known to him, shall have the 

same effect as if signed and filed by a solicitor of the Court, or as 

if delivered by the person to be filed. 

RULE 2. 

Withdrawal of Exhibits. 

A complainant or defendant, on giving his receipt to the 

Clerk for the same, may obtain any exhibits filed and referred to 

in the bill, petition or answer, if he shall require the same for the 

purpose of proving them under a commission issued to take testi-

mony in the cause or in any other mode prescribed in the case, upon 

an order from the Court or from a Judge. 

RULE 3. 

Commission to Take Testimony. 

Commissions issued for taking testimony within the United 



42 EQUITY RULES. 

States, shall be returned within four months from the day of their 

date, and if not so returned, a rule or order may be obtained for the 

return thereof by such day as shall be limited; or on application, 

such commission shall be declared void and a new commission issued, 

or other order, as may appear proper; provided, that when such 

commission shall not be so returned, it shall, prima facie, be con-

sidered the fault of the party who had the carriage of the said com-

mission. Wiere a commission shall not be issued within twenty 

days from the date of the order or agreement for the same, the par-

ty applying for it shall be subject to the rule for further proceed-

ings hereinafter mentioned. Other commissions for taking testi-

mony shall be subject to the special order of the Court in particular 

cases. 

RULE 4. 

Decree of Partition and Dower 

No final decree of partition or of dower shall be made on the 

report of commissioners unless such report shall have been filed and 

shall have lain in the office for the period of thirty days, unless 

otherwise provided for by statute, or unless the parties shall have 

certified in writing their approbation of the report. 

RULE S. 

Decree on Award. 

On motion or application, a decree will be passed upon any 

final award rendered by the referees appointed by the rule of Court, 

and with the consent of the parties, provided such award shall have 

been filed and docketed and shall have lain in Court for thirty days, 

and that no exception shall have been made thereto. 

RULE 6. 

Hearing of Causes &c. 

1. Whenever a cause is ready for hearing or there be any 



tQViTY RULFS. 43 

question which under the practice of Courts of Equity in this State 

either party is entitled to have heard, the Court will, on written 

application, fix a time for such hearing without regard to the 

numerical order on the docket. 

2. Each side will only be entitled to one hour and a half for 

the oral argument, unless the time be extended before the argument 

is commenced. 

3. In all cases, unless - otherwise ordered by the Court, briefs 

must be filed at the time of the hearing or within five days there-

after, in which reference shall be made to such portion of the plead-

ings and evidence as the parties may desire to bring to the special 

attention of the Court and such authorities shall be cited as may be 

deemed to be relevant. 

RULE 7. 

Absence of Solicitor. 

The absence of the solicitor, except in cases of sickness or upon 

professional business, or of a party appearing without counsel, shall 

not he considered as a ground of continuance or postponement; 

and when two or more solicitors appear for any party, the attend-

ance of one solicitor or his abilitY to attend shall be sufficient to pre-

vent a continuance or postponement on account of the absence for 

any cause whatsover of the other solicitor. 

RULE 8. 

Service of Rules and Orders. 

No party nor his solicitor shall be bound to take notice of any 

rule or order made and docketed either in tern. or Burin; vacation, 

relative to any suit, unless a copy of such rule or order be served 

on said party or his solicitor, as shall be by the Court especially di-

rected. 

RULE 9. 

Ratification of Sales. 

1. No sale of real property, either public or private, under a 



44 EQUITY RULES. 

decree or order of this Court shall be finally ratified and confirmed, 

until public notice of the report of such sale small have been inserted 

in some newspaper published in Hagerstown. or as shall be directed 

by the Court, unless the parties shall consent in writing to a final 

ratification without notice. 

2. No final ratification of any sale made by a trustee under 

a decree in equity, of any property in which an infant or infants 

are in anywise interested, shall be made by consent of parties. The 

ratification shall tale place only upon the usual notice published in 

one or more newspapers, as the Court may by its order direct. 

RULE 10. 

Trustees' Commissions. 

1. On sales under decrees or orders of Ibis Court; the follow-

ing allowances shall be made to Trustees: 

On the first 300 dollars„7• $ per centum $gip.00 

" second 300 1-8: / • • :l 00 f̀ o 

third 300 fl .155-89 

" fourth 300 G 1• 00 •S 66-66 

" fifth 300 " /•4 5 " 10:50 /,r W.50 '/6 

" sixth 300  100 /J- 800 /! / 

" seventh 300 ` 9:00 / Z 9&.-00 

eighth 300 ' 4f -9-.Cro /2 105.00 /.3J 

" ninth 300 7.5A /I 144-.H / v 7 

tenth 300 4L" 7.50 /z 1-,Qum / J'q"' 

and three per cent. on all sues above three thousand dollars, be-

sides an allowance for all expenses except personal. 

2. The above may be lessened in case of negligence at the dis-

cretion of the Court. 

3. Whenever a Trustee or a party authorized under a power 

in a mortgage shall advertise mortgaged premises under an order 

or decree of this Court or under said power, and the amount due 

is paid before sale, the Trustee or such other person shall be allow-



EQUITY RULES. 45 

ed half commission on the amount due and the said allowance shall 

accordingly be paid. Provided that in case of advertisement under 

a power of sale in a mortgage reasonable notice is given of the in-

tention to sell and no undue advantage has been taken of the owner 

of the property, and said mortgage provides for the payment of 

commissions. 

RULE 11. 

Allowance in Lieu of Dower. 

1. The allowance to a widow in lieu of her right of dower in 

land sold under decrees shall be as follows, having due regards to 

her health and condition: 

If she be under 40 years, not snore than 1-7 

If above 40 and under 4-ri" " "- 2-15 

If above 45 and under 51 " 

If above 51 and tinder 56 " 

If above 56 not less than 

CQ CC 

1f (( 

2. The allowance to a husband in lieu of his statutory estate 

in the lands of his wife by virtue of the provisions of section seven 

of Article Forty-five of the Code, when said lands are sold under 

a decree, shall be the same as allowed the widow in the aforegoing 

schedule. 

RULE 12. 

.Allowance to Tenant by Curteey. 

The allowance to a healthy tenant by curtesy in land sold under 

a decree shall be as follows: 

If he be under 30 years, not more than 3-S 

If above 30 and under 40 not more than 5-16. 

If above 40 and under 50 not more than 3-16 

If above 50 and tinder 60 not more than 2-16 

If above 60 not more than 1-9. 



46 EQUITY RULES. 

RULE 13. 

Answer to Cross Bill. 

When a cross bill shall be filed, the defendant or defendants 

to the first bill shall answer thereto, before the defendant or de-

fendants to the cross bill shall be compelled to answer such cross 
bill. 

RULE 14. 

Papers Sworn to Out of State. 

All bills, answers and other papers requ red to be sworn to out 

of the State, will be received if sworn to before a Justice, certified 

to be so by a Prothonotary or Clerk of a Court under his official seal, 

or before a judge of any Court whose official capacity shall be certi-

fied by the Clerk of his Court under seal of office, or before a Mayor 

or Votary Public, or Commissioner of Deeds for the State of 

Maryland. 

RULE 15. 

Affldavit of Non-Residence. 

An affidavit of the non-residence will be required before any 

decree against a non-resident not appearing will be passed. 

RULE 16. 

Auditor's Proceedings. 

When a matter shall be referred to the Auditor of the Court 

to examine and report thereon, he shall assign a day and place there-

for, and give reasonable notice to the parties or their solicitors, and 

if either party shall fail to attend at the time and place, the Audi-

tor may adjourn the examination of the matter to some further 

day, and must give notice thereof to the parties or their respective 

solicitors, expressing therein, that in default of appearance of them, 

or any of them, at the time and place, the auditor will proceed 

ex parte, and accordingly upon such default he shall proceed t9 



EQUITY RULES. 47 

examine the matter and report to the Court in order to have such 

proceedings as the Court shall deem right. 

RULE 17. 

Exceptions Must be Set For Hearine. 

Where any person or party, having filed exceptions to any plead-

ing, report of sale, or Auditor's report or account, does not obtain an 

order, setting the same down for hearing, within ten clays after the 

filing thereof, such exception. shall be considered as abandoned,-

and the person or party filing the same shall pay to the opposite 

party, such costs as may have been incurred by such party in respect 

of such exceptions. 

RULE 18. 

Deposits of Money Paid Into Court. 

\]1 deposits of money and payments into Court shall be made 

upon the order of the Court, or Judge thereof, in one of,the banks 

in Washington county, and the money shall be deposited in one of 

the said banks by the Clerk, who shall give his receipt 

therefor to the party, and the said Clerk shall require. an account to 

be immediately opened at the bank on receiving the deposit with 

the case in which said money shall be paid or deposited, and the 

Clerk shall open a like account in a book- to be kept by him, in 

which lie shall procure the entries to be made by the bank of the 

money deposited to the credit of the cause and of said account. No 

money deposited or paid into Court as aforesaid, shall be paid out 

except under the order of the Court or of a. Judge thereof, which 

shall authorize the Clerk to draw a check upon the bank, payable 

to the order of the applicant, and the receipt of the applicant for 

the said check shall be taken by the Clerk on the account in his book 

aforesaid. in which account the Clerk shall copy all the orders 

of the Court or of any Judge as aforesaid, for payments, and the 

orders and checks aforesaid shall be delivered to the bank as the 

only vouchers to authorize the bank to make the payments aforesaid. 



48 EQUITY RULES. 

The Clerk shall keep an alphabetical index to said book. The 

Clerk shall deliver a copy of this rule to the bank in which the depos-

its shall be made. 

RULE 19 

Annual Reports of Fiduciaries. 

1. All guardians, receivers, committees of lunatics or idiots, 

trustees and other fiduciaries appointed by this Court, or under its 

control and jurisdiction, shall file with the Clerk at least once in 

every year a report or statement under oath of their guardianship 

or other trust specifying fully and clearly the kind, character and 

nature of each investment held and the amount of cash on hand 

remaining uninvested. At the time of filing the report or statement 

hereinbefore required, the guardian, receiver, committee, trustee or 

other person, shall produce before the Clerk ( or such other person 

as the Court may designate, when for special reasons that be deem-

ed proper) the bonds, stocks, securities and other evidences of in-

vestment held by him, and a certificate of the same date from the 

bank or other place of deposit, in which said cash is kept, of the 

amount of money on deposit to the credit or order of said fiduciary. 

And the Clerk shall lay the said report or statement before one of 

the Judges, with It certificate of the several securities produced be-

fore him, or the non-production of the same, as the case may be 

2. The Clerk shall keep a record of all continuing trusts in 

this Court in which shall be kept entries of the dates of filing re-

ports, certificates, etc., required by the preceding Section, as well as 

such other matters as shall be necessary to keep the Court informed 

about such trusts. fie shall furnish each person to whom this rule 

is applicable a copy of it, and shall report to the Court all refusals 

or failures of fiduciaries to comply with it. 

3. He shall be allowed out of the trust funds reasonable com-

pensation for his services, to be filed by the Court, unless regulated 

by statute, 



EQUITY RULES. 

RULE 20. 

49 

Trustees' Receipts. 

Original receipts and acquittances given to trustees and lodged 

for record in the Clerk's office, shalt be returned to the said trustees 

after they shall have been recorded. 

RULE 21. 

Ratification of Auditor's Report. 

1. When any report of the Auditor of this Court shall have 

been filed, and lain in Court fourteen clays, the Court will, on appli-

cation, act on the same. 

2. And it shall be the duty of the Clerk as soon as any report 

of the Auditor shall have been filed, to fix up at some conspicuous 

place in his office, the titling of the case as it stands upon the Docket 

of the Court, and number of the case, and the time when such 

audit will be ready for ratification under this rule. 

RULE 22. 

No Officer of Court to Become Security. 

No officer of this Court, whether Clerk, Solicitor, Auditor, or 

Sheriff, shall become security upon any trustee's bond, injunction 

bond, or any other bond, to be filed in this Court. 

RULE 23. 

Change of Name. 

Upon petition filed in this Court for the change of name 

of any person under the provisions of the Code of Public General 

Laws, the Court will pass an order nisi upon said petition which said 

order shall declare that the Court will on a certain day to be nal.T,e 1 

in said order nisi, proceed to pass a final order and decree that the 

name of the petitioner or of the person on whose behalf said petition 

is filed, as the case may be, shall be changed as prayed in said peti-

tion unless cause to the contrary shall be shown op or before said 



50 EQUITY RULES. 

day named in said order nisi, provided, however, that before it shall 

proceed to pass such final order and decree on such petition, the 

Court shall be satisfied that notice of the substance and object of 

such petition warning all persons to show cause to the contrary, 

if any they have, why the prayer of said petition should not be 

granted has been published in some newspaper printed in Washing-

ton County once a week for three consecutive weeks before the day 

mentioned in said order nisi. 

2. In cases in which objection shall be made or cause shown 

by any person or persons against granting the prayer of such peti-

tion on or before the day named in said order nisi, the said objec-

tions shall be set down for hearing at the earliest practicable day 

and if upon such hearing the objections be sustained the petition 

shall be dismissed, but if not, the decree shall be passed as prayed; 

provided the Court shall be satisfied that the rule of Court has been 

complied with and that the prayer of the petition should be granted. 

3. The Court may make such provisions with reference to 

costs as it shall deem equitable. 

RULE 24. 

Chancery Papers—How Obtained. 

The Clerk of this Court shall collect from the solicitors of this 

Court, or from the persons who may have the same in possession, 

all chancery papers whatever, belonging to the Court; and shall 

hereafter permit no chancery papers whatever to be taken out of his 

office without an order of Court or a Judge thereof; but shall per-

mit all solicitors of the Court to examine the same in his office, and 

shall furnish a copy of any paper or papers that may be required; 

but the Clerk may deliver chancery papers to the Auditor when he 

desires to make an audit thereon; or to the standing Examiners, or 

the Examiner agreed upon to take testimony in the cause; and it 

shall be the duty of the Auditor and Examiner to return the same 
to the Clerk as sopn as he is done with them. 



Order of Court. 

ORDERED, that the aforegoing rules be, and they are hereby 

adopted for the government of the proceedings in the Circuit Court 

for Washington County, in addih ;u to t.ic ge:ioral equity rules 

adopted by the Court of Appeals of Maryland and statutes regulat-

ing the practice and proceedings in Courts of Equity in this State, 

and that they shall be of force and effect in said Court, from and 

after the first Monday of August, A. D., 1903, and that all existing 

rules of said Court, or parts of rules, in any wise inconsistent with 

the rules hereby adopted, be, and the same are hereby, rescinded. 

A. HUNTER BOYD, 

FERDINAND WILLIAMS, 

WAL J. WITZENBACHER. 



PRACTICE ACT, 

P, L, L,, ART, 22, SECS, 60.68, 

Acts, 1886, Ch, 264, 

60. In addition to the first day of each term of the Circuit 
Court for said county, the fi rst Monday of January, April, July and 
October, in each year, shall be return days for the return of process 
in civil cases. 

61. All original writs, writs of execution, attachment, replevin, 
ejectment, scire facias and h(d)ere facias, as well as all other writs 
and process issued from or returnable to said court in civil cases, 
shall be made returnable to the first return clay, or to the first day 
of the term, whichever shall first occur after the issue of the same, 
unless otherwise ordered in writing by the party directing the same, 
or -his attorney; and on the return of an original writ, not executed, 
the same may be renewed, returnable to the next return day, or to 
the first day of the succeeding term, whichever shall first occur. 

62. If a defendant be returned summoned and shall fail to 
appear. the clerk of the court, on the day following the return day 
to which the writ or process served on him is returnable, shall enter 
the appearance of any defendant so sminuoned and failing to appear, 
and the action shall proceed in the same manner as if the party had 
appeared in person. 

G3. In all cases when .a party is returned summoned to a return 
day or to a term, the same proceedings shall he had as are now had 
in said court, subject to such rules as the said court may prescribe as 
to pleading and practice, and the cases shall be entered in their 
order on the trial docket for the succeeding term. 

64. Every suit in which any defendant shall he returned stun_ 
moned, except suit on contract, as hereinafter provided, shall stand 
for trial or judgment at the term next succeeding the rule day or 
term to which said defendant was returned summoned, subject to 
such rules as the court may prescribe as aforesaid. 

6:5. In any suit where the cause of action is a contract, whether 
in writing or not, or whether expressed or implied, the plaintiff. if 
affidavit or affirmation be made as* herein after stated, shall be entit-
led to judgment, to be entered by the court or the clerk thereof, on 



PRACTICE ACT. 53 

the rule day or the first day of the term next succeeeding the rule 
day, or the term to which the defendant shall have been' returned 
summoned, although the defendant may have pleaded; finless such 
plea contains a good defence, and unless the defendant; or some one' 
in his behalf shall, under oath or affirmation, state that' every plea 
so pleaded by the defendant is true; and shall further state what 
amount of the plaintiff's demand, if anything, is admitted -to be 
due or owing, and what amount is disputed; and if the copartner-
ship or incorporation of any of the parties to the suit shall' be alleg-
ed in the declaration, and the affidavit filed therewith and herein= 
after provided; or if there shall be filed with the declafation in said 
cause any paper purporting to be signed by any defendant therein, 
the fact of sucli alleged copartnership or incorporation, and the 
genuineness of such signature, shall be deemed to be admitted 
for the purpose of said cause, unless the said affidavit shall further 
state that the affiant knows, or has good reason to believe, such alle-
gation of copartnership or incorporation to be untrue, or that such 
signature was not written by or by the authority of the person whose 
signature it purports to be; in case any part of the debt or dam-
ages claimed be admitted to be due, the plaintiff shall be entitled to 
an entry of judgment therefor as aforesaid, with costs, in full dis-
charge to the action; provided, the amount so admitted to be due 
shall not be below the jurisdiction of. the court, or the defendant 
may pay such admitted part into the court, and thereupon such 
proceedings shall be had as are provided by law in other cases of 
payment of money into court; provided, that the court for good 
cause shown may, by its order in writing, passed at any time before 
judgment, extend the time for filing such pleas and affidavits, which 
extension shall suspend, until the expiration thereof, the plaintiff's 
right to enter judgment under this section; and provided further, 
that the court may and it shall be its duty to pass such rules as may 
be necessary to carry out the purpose of this section. 

Gfi. The plaintiff shall not be entitled to judgment under the 
preceding section, unless at the time of bringing his action he shall 
file with his declaration an affidavit or affirmation—if the affiant is 
conscientiously scrupulous as to taking an oath—stating,the true 
amount the defendant is indebted to him over and above alf dis-
counts. and shall also file the bond, bill of exchange, promissory 
note. or other writing or account by which the defendant is so in-
debted; or if the action be founded upon a verbal or implied con-
tract, shall file a statement of the particulars of the defendant's 
indebtedness thereunder; if there are two or more plaintiffs the said 
affidavit or affirmation may be made by any one of them; or if all 
the plaintiff's be absent from the State at the time of the bringing 
of said suit, or if the plaintiff be a corporation, the said affidavit or 
affirmation may be made by any agent of the plaintiff or plaintiffs, 
or any of them, who will further make oath or affirmation that he 



64 PRACTICE ACS'. 

has personal knowledge of the matters therein stated; and the said 
affidavit or affirmation may be made before any of the persons who 
may take an affidavit or affirmation to authorize the , issuing of a 
foreign attachment, and may be certified in the same manner; pro-
vided, that when an executor or administrator brings an action he 
shall be required to probe the death of the party whose representa-
tive he claims to be, if proof of such death be demanded in writing 
within the time required to plead. 

67. On all judgments by default that shall be entered under 
any of the preceding sections, the court may assess the damages on 
proof thereof, without empaneling a jury to do so. 

68. On all judgments entered in said court there shall be a 
stay of execution until the rule day or the first day of the term, 
whichever shall first occur, next succeeding the rule day or the 
term at which said judgment may have been entered, with the 
right to the defendant to supersede the same for six months from 
thQ expiration of said stay as now allowed by law; provided, howev-
er, that the court may, on motion in writing by the plaintiff or his 
attorney, showing sufficient reasons therefor, allow an execution or 
attachment or other proper writ to be issued at any time after the 
entry of judgment as aforesaid, and before the expiration of said 
stay. 



Yndex,,.Law Rules, 

PAd& 

ABATEMENT. 

Plea of—When Filed  

AFFIDAVIT. 

Of Defence   

For Continuance   

When Required for Motions  

AGREEMENT OF COUNSEL. 

Must be in Writing  

APPEAL CASES. 

When Costs Must be Paid  15 

APPEARANCE OF DEFENDANT. 

Voluntary, How Entered  7 

Involuntary, When Entered by Clerk  7 

For Absconding Debtor—How Entered  7 

In What Cases Involuntary Appearance not Entered  7 

ARGUMENT. 

In Appeal Cases  21 

In Trial Cases   22 
On Evidence and Prayers   22 

ARREST OF JUDGMENT. 
Motion for—When Made.and Heard  28 

ATTACHMENT. 
Against Absconding Debtors  7 

Interrogatories to Garnishee in  13 

For Witnesses   20 

ATTORNEYS. 

Appearance of   7 
When Appearance for Absconding Debtor  7 
Absent from Court Hall  17 

Sickness as Ground for Continuance  17 
One to Examine Witness  21 

Number in Appeal Cases  21 

Number in Trial Cases  22 

Who to Open and Conclude  22 

Agreement Between Must be in Writing  29 
Entitled to Copy of Pleadings  10-11 

Not to Become Surety, When  35 

AUDITOR. 
Reference to   25 

10 

15 

18 

29 

29 



to LAW RULES: 

To Give Notice of Case Referred  
AWARDS. 

Judgment On   26 
BAR. 

Who to be Admitted Within  36 
BILLS OF EXCEPTION. 

When and How Taken.  24 

BILLS OF PARTICULARS. 

Proceedings for   13 

In Case of Common Counts    13 

When Must be Filed  13 
Judgment of Default in  13 

BOND. 

Who Not to Give  35 
CALL OF DOCKETS. 

Civil Appearance Docket  14 

Civil Trial Docket   16 

Criminal Trial Docket  16 

Civil Appeal Docket  15 

Criminal Appeal Docket  16 
CLERK. 

Shall Prepare Dockets  3 

Enter Rules for Pleadings  9 

Make and Deliver Copy of Pleadings  10-11 

When to Enter Judgment on Verdict  28 

To Attend Court  36 

Not to Allow Papers to be Taken Out  36 
COMMISSIONS. 

To Take Testimony  20 

To Mark and Bound Lands  26 

CONTEMPT OF COURT. 

How Rule Must be Served  29 

CONTINUANCES. 

On Rul,3 Security for Costs  17 

Sickness or Absence of Counsel  17 

Affidavit for, How and When Made  18 

COPY OF PAPERS. 

Declaration Served     10 

Plea and Other Pleadings  11 

How Served   12 

COSTS. 

In Appeal Cases 15 

In Warrants of Resurvey  28 

Before Auditor   26 

COURT IN BANC. 

How Questions Reserved  30 

rAQ9 

26 



T.AW RULES'. 

What Matters Will Consider 
Briefs to be Filed  31 

Calendar of Cases  5 

COURTESY. 
Allowances for   26 

DEFAULT. 
In Pleading—Judgment   12 

On Bill of Particulars  13 
24 

67 

PAGE 

Inquiry of Damages on 

DEFENCE. 
Affidavit of   15 

DISMISSAL OF SUIT   8 

DOCKETS. 3 
What Dockets Clerk Shall Make  

Civil Appearance Docket  3 
14 

When Called    

Criminal Appearance Docket  3 
Civil Trial Docket   4 

When Called   16 

Criminal Trial Docket     4 
When Called    16 

Civil Appeal Docket  4 
When Called     15 

Criminal Appeal Docket  - 4 
When Called   16 

Judicial Docket   4 

Stet Docket   

Cases in Banc   5 

Miscellaneous Docket   5 

DOWER. 
Allowances For   26 

Eti IDENCE. 
When Objections to be Made  23 

When to be Offered  23 

Commission to Take Testimony  20 

EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES. 

How Conducted   21 

EXCEPTIONS. 
When and How Taken     24 

To Answer of Garnishee  13 
EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATOR. 

Accounts Referred to Auditor  25 

GARNISHEE. 
Exceptions to Answer   13 

INQUIRY OF DAMAGES. 
Plaintiff May Have   24 

30 



58 LAW RVLE5. 

PAGE 

INSOLVENCY. 

Proceedings in   32 
Rule Day for Allegations in  12 

Subpoena for Witnesses   . 19 

INTERROGATORIES. 

To Garnishee   13 

JUDGMENT. 

On Default in Pleading  12 

On Bills of Particulars  13 

Under Rule in Practice Act  24 
When Part Admitted Due  25 

On Awards   26 

When Clerk Shall Enter a Verdict  28 

JURISDICTION. 

Plea to—When Filed  10 

JURORS. 

When and How Challenged  22 

Per Diem of Talesmen    36 

When to Receive Extra Allowance  37 

Pay on Lunacy Inquisition  37 

LIBRARY. 

No Books to be Taken Out   37 

LIMITATIONS. 

Plea of—When Filed.  10 

LUNACY INQUISITIONS. 

Pay of ,Jurors  37 

MOTIONS. 

Must be Heard During Term  28 

Notice of Hearing  _  29 

Notice of, How Given  29 

When Affidavit Required  29 

NEW TRIAL. 

Motion for—When Made and Heard  28 

NOTICE. 
Of Rules and Orders  29 

Of Rule to Declare  10 

Of Rule Day for Pleading  11 

Time of Service  11 

How Served .  12 

OFFICERS OF COURT. 

Not to Become Surety  35 

PAPERS. 

Not to Be Taken Out of Office  36 

How Served   12 

PARTICULARS. 

See Bill of Particulars. 



LAW RULES. 89 

PAGE 

PLEA. 
-What Pleas Filed by Rule Day.....   10 

PLEADINGS. 
When Clerk Shall Enter Rule  9 
Rule Days for Pleading  9 
When Copy of Nar, Served with the Writ  10 

Notice of Rule to Declare  10 

Copy of Declaration Served  10 
Pleas to be Filed by Rule .Day  10 

Copy of Plea, Etc., to be Served  11 

When Pleadings Not Filed by Rule Day  11 

Notice of Rule Day for Pleading  11 

Computation of Time for Serving  11 

How Notice 4 Rules Served  12 

Allegations Against Insolvents   12 

Not to be Drawn at Bar  12 

Bills of Particulars—How Granted  13 

In Case of Common Counts  13 
When Particulars to be Filed  13 

PRAYERS. 
When to be Offered   23 
How to be Argued  22 

RETURNS. 
When Process Returned  G 

Criminal Returns   6 

On Bench Warrant.  4 

RULES. 
How Notice Served 11 
Computation of Time for Serving  10 

Must be Heard During Term   28 
When Verified by Affidavit  29 

Notice of   29 

Personal Service for Contempt  29 

Security for Costs—Continuance..   17 

SECURITY. 
Attorneys, Etc., Not to Become  35 

SERVICE. - . 
Of Pleadings, Etc., How Made  12 

SHERIFFS. 
Shall Return Process  b 

Male Return on Bench Warrant  4 
Give Notice of Resurvey  27 

STET DOCKET    5 
SUBPOENAS   18-19 

TALESMEN. 
Per Diem   6 



60 LACY RtTL18S. 

PAGE 

TESTIMONY. 

Commission to Take    20 

De Bene Esse  21 

When Not to be Written Down  23 

WARRANTS OF RESURVEY. ... 

When Court Will Order  27 
When to be Reutrned  27 

Notice to be Given  27 
Plats Returned   27 

Costs   28 

WITNESSES. 

Subpoenas for, in Civil Appeal Cases  1S 
Subpoeneas for, in Civil Trial Cases  19 

Subpoenas for, in Criminal Cases  19 
Subpoenas for, in Insolvency  19 

List of, for Crier  19 

Attachment for   20 

Commission to Take Testimony  20 
Testimony de Bene Esse  21 

One Counsel to Examine, Etc  21 

When Not to be Allowed Attendance  20 



Index,,,,Equity Rules, 
PAGE 

Absence of Solicitor  43 
Affidavits—Made out of State  46 
Affidavit of Non Residence    46 
Allowance in Lieu of Dower     45 
Allowance to Tenant by Courtesy  45 
Allowance to Trustees  44 
Answer, in proper Person, to be Acknowledged  41 
Answer to Cross- Bills  46 
Annual Report of Fiduciaries  48 
Argument—Time Allowed   43 
Auditor's Proceedings   46 
Auditor's Report—Ratification of  49 
Auditor's Report—Exceptions to  47 
Award—Decree on   42 
Bill in Proper Person, Acknowledged  41 
Briefs—Tilme for Filing, etc  43 
Causes—Hearing of, etc  42 
Chancery Papers—How Obtained  50 
Change of Name—Proceedlings for  49 
Clerk—Duties When Money Paid in Court  47 
Commission to Take Testimony  41 
Commissions of Trustees  44 
Cross Bill—Answer to  46 
Courtesy—Allowance for   45 
Decree of Partition and Dower   42 
Decree on Award  42 
Deposits of Money Paid in Court  47 
Dower—Allowance in Lieu of   45 
Dower—Final Decree for—When Made  42 
Exceptions, Must be Set Down for Hearing  47 
Exhibits—Withdrawal of   41 

Fiduciaries—Annual Report of  48 
Hearing of Causes, etc  42 
Hearing of Exceptions to Audit, Etc  47 
Infants—Ratification of Sale of Property, Etc  44 
Money Paid Into Court—Duties of Clerk  47 
Name—Proceeding to Change the Same  49 
Non-Residence—Affidavit as to  46 
Orders—Service of   43 
Papers Filed in Proper Person  41 
Papers Sworn to Out of State  46 
Partition—Decree for—When Made  42 
Petition in Proper Person, how Signed  41 
Ratification of Sales  43 
Ratification of Auditor's Report  49 
Receipt of Trustees  49 
Reports—Annual of Fiduciaries  48 
Rules and Orders—Service of  43 
Sales—Ratification of   43 
Security—No Officer of Court to Become  49 
Service of Rules and Orders  43 
Solicitor—Absence of   43 
Testimony—Commission to Take   41 
Time Allowed for Argument  43 
Trustees' Commissions   44 
Trustees' Receipts   49 
Withdrawal of Exhibits  41 


